Amount written off during the year (472,461)   (434,557)

(84,275)   196,399

As of 31 December 1,490,750   1,575,025

Gross impaired financing and advances as a
percentage of gross financing and advances  2.12% 2.23%

(x)

2018 2017

RM'000 RM'000

Individual assessment impairment

As of 1 January

as previously stated 448,749   455,390

effect of adopting MFRS 9 12,238   -

Restated balance as of 1 January 460,987   455,390

(Write back)/charge to profit or loss, net (Note 33(i)) (71,668)   10,330

Amount written off during the year (11,687)   (16,971)

As of 31 December 377,632   448,749

Group and Bank

Group and Bank

Movements in allowance for individual assessment impairment losses on financing

and advances are as follows:

91

BANK KERJASAMA RAKYAT MALAYSIA BERHAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

13. FINANCING AND ADVANCES (CONTINUED)

(xi)

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Collective assessment

impairment

As of 1 January 2018 991,019

as previously stated

effect of adopting MFRS 9 (305)

Restated balance as of

1 January 2018 398,815   176,090   415,809   990,714

Changes due to

financing and

advances movements:

-Transfer to 12-month
ECL (Stage 1) 7,838   (17,125)   (33,194)   (42,481)

-Transfer to lifetime

ECL not credit
impaired (Stage 2) (13,510)   65,054   (46,938)   4,606

-Transfer to lifetime

ECL credit impaired
(Stage 3) (4,611)   (11,209)   643,360   627,540

New financial assets

originated 131,353   4,771   8,651   144,775

Changes in credit risk (51,150)   (86,619)   30,910   (106,859)

Financial assets

derecognised (40,645)   (12,201)   (85,298)   (138,144)

Amount written off -   -   (460,774)   (460,774)
At 31 December 2018 428,090   118,761   472,526   1,019,377

Movements in allowance for collective assessment impairment on financing and

advances are as follows:

 12-month

ECL

 Lifetime

ECL

 Not Credit

Impaired

 Lifetime

ECL

  Credit

Impaired

92

BANK KERJASAMA RAKYAT MALAYSIA BERHAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

13. FINANCING AND ADVANCES (CONTINUED)

(xi)

a) 12 month ECL (Stage 1) - increase by RM29.3 million mainly due to:

- financing and advances that were newly originated;

- partially offset by improvement in credit quality.

b) Lifetime ECL (Stage 2) - decrease by RM57.3 million mainly due to: